
Damien McCann,
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim

T: 01495 355001

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 
ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 
Steelworks Road 
Tyllwyn, Ebbw 
Vale NP23 6DN 
 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 
Heol Gwaith Dur 
Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 
NP23 6DN 

 

 

 
THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
22nd April 2024 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
CABINET 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in via MS Teams on Monday, 29th April, 
2024 at 10.30 am. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
  
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 

 

 
2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 
DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

 

DECISIONS 
  
4.   CABINET 

 
3 - 6 

 To consider the decisions of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 10th April, 2024. 
 

 

CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
  
5.   COMMERCIAL STRATEGY FOR THE COUNCIL 

 
7 - 72 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Commercial 
and Customer. 
 

 

 
6.   ANTI-FRAUD, ANTI-CORRUPTION & ANTI-BRIBERY 

POLICY 
 

73 - 86 

 To consider the report of the Audit and Risk Manager. 
 

 

 
To: Councillor S. Thomas (Chair) 

Councillor H. Cunningham 
Councillor J. C. Morgan 
Councillor H. Trollope 
Councillor S. Edmunds 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

 

Page 2



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE LEADER AND MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
  
SUBJECT: CABINET – 10TH APRIL, 2024 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 
 

 
PRESENT:  Leader/ 

Cabinet Member - Corporate Overview & Performance 
   Councillor S. Thomas  
  

Cabinet Member – Place and Regeneration 
Councillor J.C. Morgan 

 
Cabinet Member – People & Social Services 
Councillor H. Trollope 

 
WITH:  Interim Chief Executive 

Chief Officer Resources 
Interim Corporate Director of Education 
Head of Legal & Corporate Compliance 
Head of Organisational Development 
Team Manager Estates & Strategic Asset Management 
Service Manager Policy & Partnerships 
Professional Lead for Strategic Partnerships 
 

DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

 
ITEM   
 

 
SUBJECT 
 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 

No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
The following apologies for absence were reported: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Councillor H. Cunningham, Deputy Leader/Cabinet Member for 
Place & Environment, Councillor S. Edmunds, Cabinet Member for 
People & Education; and the Interim Corporate Director Social 
Services.  
 

No. 3 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
 

  
DECISIONS 
 

No. 4 CABINET 
 
Consideration was given to the decisions of the Cabinet Meeting 
held on 21st February, 2024. 
 
RESOLVED that the decisions be received as a true record of 
proceedings. 
 

  
CORPORATE AND PERFORMANCE PORTFOLIO 
 

No. 5 BLAENAU GWENT LOCAL WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP  
 
Consideration was given to report of the Head of Democratic 
Services, Governance and Partnerships.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted, and Cabinet endorse the 
report and appendices for approval by the Blaenau Gwent Local 
Well-being Partnership. (Option 1) 
 

No. 6 BUSINESS RATES RELIEF - RETAIL, LEISURE AND 
HOSPITALITY RATES RELIEF 2024-25 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted, and Cabinet adopt the 
Retail, Leisure, and Hospitality Rates Relief – 2024/25 scheme on 

Page 4



behalf of the Council, to supplement the Council’s discretionary 
rate relief scheme. (Option 2) 
 

  
PLACE AND ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

No. 7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 PROPOSED TRANSFER OF 
FURTHER LAND TO ABERTILLERY BLUEBIRDS  
 
Consideration was given to report of the Corporate Director 
Regeneration & Community Services. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted, and Abertillery Bluebirds 
be allowed to take on control of the sports field at Windsor Road to 
facilitate use by junior members of the club.  (Option 1) 
 

  
PEOPLE & EDUCATION PORTFOLIO 
 

No. 8 IMPROVING SCHOOLS PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to report of the Interim Corporate Director 
of Education. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted as presented. (Option 2) 
 

No. 9 EDUCATION DIGITAL STRATEGY 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Interim Corporate Director 
of Education. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted, and Cabinet approve the 
Strategy. (Option 1) 
 

No. 10 BLAENAU GWENT ADMISSIONS POLICY FOR NURSERY AND 
STATUTORY EDUCATION 2025/26  
 
Consideration was given to report of the Interim Corporate Director 
of Education. 
 
RESOLVED that the report and Policy be accepted. (Option 1) 

Page 5



No. 11 WELSH PUBLIC LIBRARY STANDARDS (WPLS)  
ANNUAL RETURN 2022/23 
 
Consideration was given to report of the Interim Corporate Director 
of Education. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted, and the information 
detailed therein be approved. (Option 1) 
 

 

Page 6



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 22/04/2024 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer: 22/04/2024  

 
Committee:  
 

Special Cabinet 

Date of meeting:  
 

29th April 2024 

Report Subject:  
 

Commercial Strategy for the Council 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Stephen Thomas, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Overview & Performance  

Report Submitted by: 
 

Bernadette Elias – Chief Commercial Officer and Customer 
 
Lee Williams – Service Manager Commercial and Business 
Development 
 

 
Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet Council Other 
(please 
state) 

3/4/24 4/4/24    25/4/24 29/4/24   
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1 
 

The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s Revised Commercial Strategy 
2024 – 2027 (hereafter ‘the strategy’ attached at appendix 1) to the Cabinet for 
approval.   

2. Scope and Background 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
 

The current Commercial strategy (attached at appendix 2), was approved in 2020 and 
represented the first strategy for the Council, setting out a commitment to be a more 
commercially minded organisation.  
 
Set against the reality of an increasingly difficult financial climate for Local Government 
and the need to continue momentum to bring a more commercial approach to service 
delivery, it is considered timely to review the strategy and approach. 
 
The strategy supports how the council can plan and find innovative ways to change 
how it delivers services to the community. It will have a fundamental role in driving 
further transformation and modern service delivery models for the Council as well as 
maximising financial efficiencies.  
 
The strategy sets out a clear Statement of Intent: 
 
To deliver wider and better social outcomes for Blaenau Gwent through optimising
[...]
ure to report could result in 
disciplinary action. 

 
7.2 Reports should be made to an appropriate manager or to Internal Audit.  
 
7.3 The Council also requires all those receiving the Council’s funds or 

representing the Authority, including its suppliers, grant recipients, partners, 
contractors and agents, to report any suspected or actual instances of fraud, 

Page 83



 

bribery or corruption involving the Council’s assets or staff.  Reports should 
be made to the Internal Audit Service via 01495 364827. In addition, the 
Authority has a Whistleblowing Policy that can be utilised to raise major 
concerns that fall outside the scope of other procedures. 

 
7.4 The Council will not penalise anyone for raising a concern in good faith, even 

if it turns out to be unfounded.  Any member of staff who harasses or 
victimises someone for raising a concern in good faith will themselves be 
subject to disciplinary action. 

 
7.5 The Council will maintain a system for recording: all reports of actual or 

suspected fraud, bribery and corruption; the action taken; and the outcome of 
any investigation.  It will use this information to inform its review of the risks 
and the effectiveness of its controls. 

 

Page 84



 

 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Cabinet
	COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT
	WITH:		Interim Chief Executive
	Chief Officer Resources
	Interim Corporate Director of Education
	Head of Legal & Corporate Compliance
	Head of Organisational Development
	Team Manager Estates & Strategic Asset Management
	Service Manager Policy & Partnerships
	Professional Lead for Strategic Partnerships
	DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

	5 Commercial Strategy for the Council
	SCAB2404D1 Commercial Strategy - Appendix 1
	SCAB2404D1 Commercial Strategy - Appendix 2
	9 Commercial Strategy
	Appendix 1


	SCAB2404D1  Commercial Strategy - Appendix 3

	6 Anti-Fraud, Anti-Corruption & Anti-Bribery Policy
	SCAB2404D2 Appendix 1 - Anti Fraud C

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
  
SUBJECT: SPECIAL CABINET - 29TH APRIL, 2024 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 
  

 
 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR S. THOMAS (CHAIR) 

 
 Councillors J. C. Morgan 

H. Trollope 
S. Edmunds 
 

WITH:  Interim Chief Executive 
Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services 
Chief Officer Customer and Commercial  
Service Manager – Commercial & Business Development 
Service Manager - Accountancy 
Head of Legal & Corporate Compliance 
Marketing and Customer Access Manager 
 

  
DECISIONS UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

 
No. 1   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service 
 

 
 

 
No. 2   APOLOGIES 

 
The following apologies for absence were reported:- 
  
Councillor H. Cunningham 
Interim Corporate Director Education 
  
 
 

 
 

 



 

 

No. 3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
No declarations of interest or dispensations were reported. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 4   CABINET 

 
Consideration was given to the decisions of the Cabinet Meeting 
held on 10th April, 2024. 
  
RESOLVED that the decisions be received as a true record of 
proceedings. 
  
 

 
 

 
No. 5   COMMERCIAL STRATEGY FOR THE COUNCIL 

 
  
Consideration was given to the report of the Chief Officer 
Customer and Commercial. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and Cabinet approved the 
Commercial Strategy (Option 1).  
  
 

 
 

 
No. 6   ANTI-FRAUD, ANTI-CORRUPTION & ANTI-BRIBERY POLICY 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Audit and Risk 
Manager. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and Cabinet agreed the 
changes to the policy be adopted (Option 1). 
 

 
 

 


